

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil)...../2005
CC 12273-12274/2005

(From the judgement and order dated 17/06/2005 in WP No. 26678/2003
& WP No. 38925/2003 of The HIGH COURT OF KERALA AT ERNAKULAM)

OMPRAKASH & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF KERALA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

With I.A.1-2(c/delay in filing SLP and with prayer for interim relief
and office report)
(for final disposal)

WITH S.L.P.(C)...CC NO. 12431-12432 of 2005
S.L.P.(C)...CC NO. 12440-12441 of 2005
S.L.P.(C)...CC NO. 12448-12449 of 2005
S.L.P.(C)...CC NO. 12479-12480 of 2005
S.L.P.(C)...CC NO. 12635-12636 of 2005
S.L.P.(C)...CC NO. 12481-12482 of 2005
[With I.A.1-2(C/delay in filing SLP and office report)]

S.L.P.(C)...CC NO. 12442-12444 of 2005
With I.A.1-3(C/delay in filing SLP)
S.L.P.(C)...CC NO. 46-48 of 2006
With I.A.1-3(C/delay in filing SLP and office report)

S.L.P.(C)...CC NO. 12483-12491 of 2005
With I.A.1-9(C/delay in filing SLP and office report)
S.L.P.(C)...CC NO. 68-71 of 2006
With I.A.1-4(C/delay in filing SLP and office report)
SLP(C) NO. 3138 of 2006
SLP(C) NO. 7531 of 2006
SLP(C) NO. 12309 of 2006
SLP(C) NO. 16225 of 2006
SLP(C) NO. 9250 of 2007
[(With appln.(s) for C/delay in filing SLP and office report)]

Contd..2/-

-2-

Date: 14/02/2011 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CYRIAC JOSEPH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. C.S. Rajan, Sr. Adv.
SLP...CC.12273-74/05 Mr. A. Raghunath, Adv.

Mr. Bobby Augustine, Adv.

Mr. M.K. Michael, Adv. (since expired)

Mr.Himinder Lal, Adv.

Mr. Shiv Sagar Tiwari, Adv.

Mr. A. Raghunath, Adv.

Mr. Rutwik Panda, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. R. Sathish, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

In these group of matters, Mr.M.K. Michael was appearing as the learned advocate-on-record in respect of two of the matters. He is reported to have passed away, and, accordingly, the petitioners are required to take steps for their representation by appointing a fresh advocate-on-record in his place.

Let these matters be adjourned for four weeks to enable the petitioners in SLP(C)Nos.7531 and 12309 of 2006, to take steps for their representation in place of Mr. Michael, since deceased.

Let a copy of this order be communicated to the petitioners in the said matters. Mr. Boby Augustine, the counsel who was appearing in these matters, also undertakes to see that vakalatnama on behalf of the petitioners in these two matters are filed within the aforesaid date.

(Sheetal Dhingra) (Juginder Kaur)
Court Master Court Master